therefore, does not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable
future. The payment of any future dividends will be determined by the Board of
Directors in light of conditions then existing, including the Company's
earnings, financial condition and capital requirements, business conditions,
corporate law requirements and other factors.

   12

   DILUTION

   As of February 29, 1996, the Company's net tangible book value was
$24,966,505 or $2.62 per share. After giving effect to estimated expenses of
$290,000 payable by the Company in connection with the Offering, the net
tangible book value of the Company at February 29, 1996, would have been
$24,676,505 or $2.59 per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate
decrease in net tangible book value of $0.03 per share to existing stockholders.
There will be an immediate dilution of $14.41 per share to purchasers of the
shares of Common Stock in the Offering ("New Investors"). Dilution is determined
by subtracting adjusted net tangible book value per share after the Offering
from the amount of cash paid by a New Investor for one common share. The
following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $17.00
   ------
Net tangible book value per share before the
Offering(1).....   $  2.62
   -------
Decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable
  to the Offering.....   ($ 0.03)
   -------
Net tangible book value per share after the Offering.....   $ 2.59
   ------
Dilution per share to New Investors.....   $14.41
   ------
   ------

- ------------

(1) Net tangible book value per share as of a specific date represents net
   tangible assets (total tangible assets less total liabilities) divided by
   the number of shares of Common Stock assumed to be then outstanding, without
   giving effect to unexercised options.

   As of February 29, 1996, an aggregate of 1,451,000 shares of Common Stock
were issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average

[…]

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial
ownership of the Company's Common Stock as of February 29, 1996 and as adjusted
to reflect the sale of the shares offered hereby by (i) each person who is known
by the Company to own beneficially more than 5% of the outstanding shares of the
Common Stock, (ii) each director and the Named Executive Officers of the
Company, (iii) all directors and executive officers of the Company as a group
and (iv) each Selling Stockholder.

   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP
   PRIOR TO OFFERINGS   AFTER OFFERINGS
   --------------------   SHARES BEING   --------------------
   NAME   SHARES   PERCENT   OFFERED   SHARES   PERCENT
- ------------------------------------------   ---------   -------   ------------   ---------   -------

Howard E. Wille(1)(2).....   3,863,300   40.6%   1,562,500   2,300,800   24.2%
Charles J. Snyder(1)(3).....   3,670,800   38.5   1,562,500   2,108,300   22.1
FactSet Research Systems Inc. Employee
Stock Ownership Plan(1).....   787,824   8.3   --   787,824   8.3
All directors and executive officers of
  the Company as a Group.....   7,534,100   79.1   3,125,000   4,409,100   46.3

- ------------
(1) The address for each of these beneficial owners is FactSet Research Systems
   Inc., One Greenwich Plaza, Greenwich, CT 06830.

(2) In addition to the shares of Common Stock held beneficially by Mr. Wille,
   Mr. Wille's adult children own beneficially an aggregate of 306,700 shares
   of Common Stock and Adelaide P. McManus, Mr. Wille's spouse and the
   Company's Chief Administrative Officer, holds options to purchase 60,000
   shares of Common Stock. Mr. Wille disclaims beneficial ownership of such
   shares.

(3) In addition to the shares of Common Stock held beneficially by Mr. Snyder,